Naeger, 339 

1
 Indeed, Fenlon’s Petition belies her contention that she has made a sufficiently definite claim for only 

$10,653.85, since she prays in the Petition for “an amount in excess of TWENTY FIVE THOUSAND 

DOLLARS ($25,000).” (Petition ¶ 17 (emphasis in original)).  

S.W.2d 492, 498 (Mo. Ct. App. 1960) (“If . . . the loss had been wages, certainly defendant 

would not contend the lost wages were not recoverable.”). Therefore, Burch has demonstrated by 

a preponderance of the evidence that the amount in controversy exceeds $75,000.